SOCIAL SERVICES
CHAPTER 17
SOCIAL SERVICES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:lB-6 and 30:lB-10.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.367, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1720(a), 30 N.J.R. 2619(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 17, Social Services, expires on July 20, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 17, Social Services, became effective wi~h Subchapter 9,
Referral of Handicapped Children for Adult Educatmnal Services, as
R.1986 d.480, effective December 15, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 2102(a), 18
N.J.R. 2457(b). Subchapter 2, Volunteer Service Program, Subchapter
5, Religion, and Subchapter 6, Institutional Chaplaincy, were adopted
as R.1988 d.241, effective June 6, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 167(a), 20
N.J.R. 1224(b). Subchapter 8, Recreation and Leisure Time Activities,
was adopted as R.1989 d.470, effective September 5, 1989. See: 21
N.J.R. 665(a), 21 N.J.R. 2793(a). Subchapter 3, Volunteers in Parole
Program (V.I.P.P.), was adopted as R.1990 d.488, effective October 1,
1990 (operative October 15, 1990). See: 22 N.J.R. 1981(a), 22 N.J.R.
3149(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 17, Social Ser-
vices, expired on December 15, 1991 and was adopted as new rules by
R.1992 d.49, effective February 3, 1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 3065(a), 24
N.J.R. 468(a). Subchapter 7, Inmate Marriage, was adopted as R.1992
d.55, effective February 3, 1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 3422(a), 24 N.J.R.
469(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 17, Social Ser-